

OCT 13 2010

No. 09-1378

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EDDIE MENDIOLA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
The United States Court of Appeals for the  
Tenth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

DAN M. KAHAN  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court  
Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

KARI E. HONG  
*Law Offices of Kari E.  
Hong  
1300 Clay, Ste. 600  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 384-4524*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. This Case Presents The Question Whether The Regulatory Departure Bar Is Invalid.....	1
B. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided Over The Validity Of The Departure Bar Regulations.....	5
C. This Case Provides A Suitable Vehicle For Resolution Of The Conflict.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Al-Mousa v. Holder</i> , No. 07-61003, 2010 WL 2802454 (5th Cir. July 9, 2010).....	8
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	4
<i>Coyt v. Holder</i> , 593 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2307 (2008).....	8
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 788 (2009).....	4
<i>Galvez Piñeda v. Gonzales</i> , 427 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Lopez v. Mukasey</i> , 313 Fed. App'x 96 (10th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Marin-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 612 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2010).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Ovalles v. Holder</i> , 577 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Riley v. INS</i> , 310 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Rosillo-Puga v. Holder</i> , 580 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Aguirre-Tello</i> , 353 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2004).....	5

<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482, 488 (1997).....	9
<i>William v. Gonzales</i> , 499 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Zhang v. Holder</i> , No. 09-2628, 2010 WL 3169292 (2d Cir. Aug. 12, 2010).....	8
<b>STATUTE</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(A).....	8
